
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 13th May, 2015  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 
 

   
  

 
 

Planning Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)    

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 Application for Major Development - Keele IC5, Plot 5, Keele 
University Science and Business Park; The Cabinet 
(SCC)/Strategic Planning Advice (Palmer); 15/00190/FUL   

(Pages 3 - 8) 

5 Application for Major Development - Former TG Holdcroft, 
Knutton Road, Wolstanton; McCarthy & Stone / The Planning 
Bureau; 14/00968/FUL   

(Pages 9 - 18) 

6 Application for Major Development - Land South East of 
Holloway Lane, Aston; Barnard/Reading Agricultural 
Consultants; 15/00173/FUL   

(Pages 19 - 28) 

7 Application for Minor Development - Plot 37 Birch Tree Lane, 
Whitmore; Trustees of the Whitmore Estate / Corleco Projects; 
15/00281/FUL   

(Pages 29 - 38) 

8 Application for Minor Development - Workshop, May Street, 
Silverdale; Alan Leycett / A-Z Designs; 15/00249/OUT   

(Pages 39 - 46) 

9 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Baker (Chair), Mrs Bates, Becket, Mrs Braithwaite, Cooper, 

Mrs Hambleton, Mrs Heesom, Miss Mancey, Northcott, Proctor (Vice-Chair), 
Miss Reddish, Mrs Simpson, Welsh and Williams 
 

Public Document Pack



PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



  

  

PLOT 5 (IC5) KEELE UNIVERSITY SCIENCE AND BUSINESS PARK 
STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL      15/00190/FUL 
 
 

The Application seeks full planning permission to vary condition 2 of planning permission 
11/00058/FUL which was granted in 2011 for the construction of three-storey business 
accommodation to be known as Innovation Centre 5 (IC5) with the provision of workshops on the 
ground floor and offices on the first and second floors, with associated parking and landscaping, at 
Keele University Science and Business Park. Condition 2 lists the approved drawings. The proposal 
seeks consent for certain amended details on the elevations of the building. 
 
The site is part of that allocated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map for 
employment/higher education-led development (Local Plan Proposal E8) and it also lies within an 
Area of Landscape Maintenance. Part of the site, although not that part on which the building is to be 
sited, is within the Grade II Registered Parkland and Garden of Special Historic Interest at Keele Hall. 
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expires on 1

st
 July 2015. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following: - 
 

1. Approved drawings 
2. Approval of colour finish of louvres 
3. All other conditions of 11/00058/FUL to continue to apply 

 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
Subject to control over the colour of the proposed louvres, it is not considered that the propos
[...]
00

34
54

00
.00

00
00

34
54

00
.00

00
00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2015

Keele IC5, Plot 5, Keele University 
Science and Business Park 
15/00190/FUL

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 13.05.2015 1:2,000¯ Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



  

  

FORMER T.G. HOLDCROFT, WOLSTANTON 
McCARTHY & STONE RETIREMENT LIFESTYLE LTD.   14/00968/FUL 
 
 

The Application is for full planning permission for the erection of 31 self-contained units of sheltered 
accommodation designed specifically for the elderly. The scheme will comprise 18 one-bedroom and 
13 two-bedroom apartments with communal facilities, car parking and landscaped areas.  
 
The application site, of approximately 0.24 hectares, is within the urban area of Newcastle as indicated 
on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expires on 12

th
 June 2015. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
A. Subject   to the applicant entering into a planning obligation, by no later than 12

th
 June 

2015, unless the applicant agrees to extend the statutory period to 26
th
 June, in which case by 

that later date, to secure 8 affordable units and a financial contribution of £52,669 (£1,699 per 
dwelling) for the provision/maintenance of off-site Public Open Space  

 
Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following: - 
 

1. Standard Time limit for commencement of development  
2. Approved plans 
3. Development to be occupied by those aged 55 and over 
4. Materials 
5. Boundary treatments 
6. Contaminated land 
7. Construction management plan 
8. Internal noise levels 
9. Approval of recyclable materials and refuse storage 
10. Landscaping scheme
[...]
EET

Sunday

CLEWS

GROSVEN
OR

WALK

PLACE

Bowling Green

KNUTTON ROAD

Club

PCs

ShelterMILEHOUSE LANE

Wolstanton Marsh

25

13

2

1

38

50 29

38

30

28

28

31

24

29

14

1

6

12

14

16

17

22

1

32

1911

17

19

2

22

9

54

TCB

15

Posts

Hall

16

1 to 8

Cricketers Mews

Posts

Samuel Hobson House

385300.000000

385300.000000

385400.000000

385400.000000

34
80

00
.00

00
00

34
80

00
.00

00
00

34
81

00
.00

00
00

34
81

00
.00

00
00

34
82

00
.00

00
00

34
82

00
.00

00
00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2015

Former TG Holdcroft., Knutton Road, Wolstanton 
14/00968/FUL

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 13.05.2015 1:1,250¯ Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



  

  

LAND SOUTH EAST OF HOLLOWAY FARM, HOLLOWAY LANE, ASTON 
MS ELAINE BARNARD        15/00173/FUL 
 
 

The Application is for a change of use from a private to a commercial equestrian centre, extensions to 
an existing barn to provide 10 stables, the siting of a horse walker and the siting of a chalet dwelling 
on a concrete pad. 
 
The application site, of approximately 0.2 hectares, is within an Area of Landscape Enhancement as 
indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 
The application has been referred to the Planning Committee at the request of two Councillors due to 
concerns regarding highway safety, concerns that the proposed business is unsustainable, 
inappropriate and harmful to the character of the area, a dwelling on the land is not in keeping with 
the surrounding location, and concerns that the land could be used to support other activities. 
 
The 8 week period for the determination of this application expired on 28

th
 April 2015. 

[...]
te and has 
underestimated the proposed vehicle movements. 

 
Four letters of support have been received. A summary of the comments made is as follows: 
 

• The applicants are reliable, hardworking and professional people and the care of the horses is 
of paramount importance to them. 

• Working horses need to be stabled most of the site to ensure they are clean and injury free. 
This requires a lot of unsociable hours preparing and caring for the horse late at night or very 
early in the morning. There is also the issue of security as there is thousands of pounds worth 
of equipment required. 

• The business makes a valuable contribution to the local community and preserves traditional 
skills of horsemanship. 

• Would continue to use them no matter where they are located. 
 
Applicant’s/Agent’s submission 
 
The application is accompanied by a Supporting Statement and information relating to traffic 
movements.  
 
Background papers 
 
Planning files referred to 
Planning Documents referred to 
 
Date report prepared 
 
28

th
 April 2015 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Fairholme

Tra
ck

GP

HOLLOWAY LANE

Pond

Pond

376400.000000

376400.000000

376500.000000

376500.00000034
03

00
.00

00
00

34
03

00
.00

00
00

34
04

00
.00

00
00

34
04

00
.00

00
00

34
05

00
.00

00
00

34
05

00
.00

00
00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2015

Land South East of Holloway Lane, Aston  
15/00173/FUL

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 13.05.2015 1:1,250¯

Borough Boundary

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



  

  

PLOT 37, BIRCH TREE LANE, WHITMORE 
TRUSTEES OF WHITMORE ESTATES     15/00281/FUL 
 
 

The Application is for plannin
[...]
nt accommodation.   

• The rear of the development which is south facing will overlook 17 and 19 Park Road 
reducing privacy, light levels and result in an overbearing impact. 

• Littering, noise and disturbance arising from students occupying the development. 
 

Covenant matters relating to the site have also been referred to which are not a material 
planning consideration. 
 
Applicant/agent’s submission 
 
Application forms and indicative plans have been submitted along with a Design and Access 
Statement. The application documents are available for inspection at the Guildhall and via the 
following link www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/planning/1500249OUT 
  
Background Papers 
 
Planning File  
Planning Documents referred to  
 
Date Report Prepared 
 
29 April 2015. 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



Fairholme

Tra
ck

GP

HOLLOWAY LANE

Pond

Pond

376400.000000

376400.000000

376500.000000

376500.00000034
03

00
.00

00
00

34
03

00
.00

00
00

34
04

00
.00

00
00

34
04

00
.00

00
00

34
05

00
.00

00
00

34
05

00
.00

00
00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2015

Land South East of Holloway Lane, Aston  
15/00173/FUL

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 13.05.2015 1:1,250¯

Borough Boundary

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46


	Agenda
	4 Application for Major Development - Keele IC5, Plot 5, Keele University Science and Business Park; The Cabinet (SCC)/Strategic Planning Advice (Palmer); 15/00190/FUL
	15 190

	5 Application for Major Development - Former TG Holdcroft, Knutton Road, Wolstanton; McCarthy & Stone / The Planning Bureau; 14/00968/FUL
	14 968

	6 Application for Major Development - Land South East of Holloway Lane, Aston; Barnard/Reading Agricultural Consultants; 15/00173/FUL
	15 173

	7 Application for Minor Development - Plot 37 Birch Tree Lane, Whitmore; Trustees of the Whitmore Estate / Corleco Projects; 15/00281/FUL
	15 281

	8 Application for Minor Development - Workshop, May Street, Silverdale; Alan Leycett / A-Z Designs; 15/00249/OUT
	15 173




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 13/05/15 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 13th May, 2015 

 
Present:-  Councillor Sophia Baker – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Braithwaite, Cooper, Fear, Hambleton, Heesom, Mancey, 

Northcott, Proctor, Simpson, Welsh and Williams 
 

Apologies Apologies were received from Councillor(s) Bates and Reddish 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - KEELE IC5, PLOT 5, KEELE 
UNIVERSITY SCIENCE AND BUSINESS PARK; THE CABINET 
(SCC)/STRATEGIC PLANNING ADVICE (PALMER); 15/00190/FUL  
 
Resolved:  That the application be permitted subject to the 

undermentioned conditions: 
  

(i) Approved drawings 
(ii) Approval of colour finish of louvres 
(iii) All other conditions of 11/ooo58/FUL to continue to 

apply.  
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER TG HOLDCROFT, 
KNUTTON ROAD, WOLSTANTON; MCCARTHY & STONE / THE PLANNING 
BUREAU; 14/00968/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be deferred in order to obtain independent 

advice on the viability assessment submitted. 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND SOUTH EAST OF 
HOLLOWAY LANE, ASTON; BARNARD/READING AGRICULTURAL 
CONSULTANTS; 15/00173/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be deferred in order to obtain further 

information regarding hours of use, the size of vehicles and 
other information associated with the vehicular movements to 
and from the site. 

 
6. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - PLOT 37 BIRCH TREE LANE, 

WHITMORE; TRUSTEES OF THE WHITMORE ESTATE / CORLECO PROJECTS; 
15/00281/FUL  
 
Resolved:  That the application be deferred for a site visit. 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - WORKSHOP, MAY STREET, 
SILVERDALE; ALAN LEYCETT / A-Z DESIGNS; 15/00249/OUT  



Planning Committee - 13/05/15 
 

2 

 
Members were advised that this item had been withdrawn. 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
Land South of Hollins Lane, Newport Road, Woodseaves, Market Drayton.  Mr 
K Wilson. HLW Farms Ltd. 348/ 221 and 222 
 
These applications were a consultation from Shropshire Council. 
 
Resolved:   That Shropshire Council be advised that the Borough Council 

has no objection in principle but request that the routeing of 
HGV’s and other vehicles be controlled through the  use of 
condition or planning obligation. 

 
 

COUNCILLOR SOPHIA BAKER 
Chair 

 


